APPENDIX A - 15

Regional Policies: Project Funding and
Specific Funding Programs

Project Selection Policies and Project Programming
for the Second Round of the One Bay Area Grant Program
(OBAG?2)

MTC Resolution No. 4202

@ Draft 2021 TIP November 9, 2020




Date: November 18, 2015
W.l.: 1512
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 07/27/16-C 10/26/16-C 12/21/16-C
03/22/17-C  04/26/17-C  05/24/17-C
06/28/17-C 07/26/17-C  09/27/17-C
10/25/17-C  11/15/17-C  12/20-17-C
01/24/18-C 02/28/18-C  03/28/18-C
04/25/18-C  05/23/18-C  06/27/18-C
07/25/18-C 09/26/18-C 11/28/18-C
12/19/18-C  01/23/19-C 02/27/19-C
03/27/19-C  06/26/19-C  07/24/19-C
09/25/19-C  10/23/19-C  11/20/19-C
02/26/20-C  05/27/20-C 07/22/20-C
09/23/20-C

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 4202, Revised

Adoption of the project selection policies and project programming for the second round of the
One Bay Area Grant program (OBAG 2). The project selection criteria and programming policy
contain the project categories that are to be funded with various fund sources including federal
surface transportation act funding available to MTC for its programming discretion to be
included in the federal Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the OBAG 2 funding
period.

The resolution includes the following attachments:
Attachment A — OBAG 2 Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy
Attachment B-1 — OBAG 2 Regional Program Project List
Attachment B-2 — OBAG 2 County Program Project List

On July 27, 2016, Attachment A, and Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised to add additional
funding and projects to the OBAG 2 framework, including $72 million in additional Fixing
America’s Surface Transportation Act (FAST) funding, and to incorporate housing-related policies.

On October 26, 2016, Attachment A, and Attachment B-1 were revised to clarify language related to
the North Bay Priority Conservation Area (PCA) Program in Attachment A and to deprogram
$2,500,000 from the Water Emergency Transportation Authority (WETA) Ferry Service
Enhancement Pilot within the Regional Active Operational Management Program.

On December 21, 2016, Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised to redirect $417,000 in un-
programmed balances from the Regional Active Operational Management program to MTC’s Spare



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 4202, Revised
Page 2

the Air Youth within the Climate Initiatives Program; divide MTC’s Rideshare Program into three
subcomponents totaling $10,000,000: $720,000 for Rideshare Implementation, $7,280,000 for the
Carpool Program, and $2,000,000 for the Vanpool Program; direct $1,785,000 from 511 Next Gen
to the Commuter Benefits program; direct $1,000,000 in un-programmed balances to SMART’s
Multi-Use Pathway; transfer $1,000,000 from MTC’s Casual Carpool project to MTC’s Eastbay
Commuter Parking project within the Bay Bridge Forward program, as the former will be funded
with non-federal funds; transfer $500,000 from the Freeway Performance Initiative program and
$500,000 in un-programmed balances to US 101/Marin Sonoma Narrow’s B2 Phase 2 project in the
Regional Active Operational Management Program; shift $40,000,000 from the BART Car
Replacement/Expansion project to the Golden Gate Bridge Suicide Deterrent project and $13 million
from MTC’s Clipper project to un-programmed balances within the Transit Priorities program as
part of a RM2 funding action to address a cost increase on the Golden Gate Bridge Suicide Deterrent
project; and program $5,990,000 to Alameda County’s Safe Routes to School Program in the County
Program.

On March 22, 2017, Attachment B-1 was revised to program $17,000,000 in un-programmed
balances within the Regional Transit Priorities Program to MTC’s Clipper Program, as part of the
FY17 Transit Capital Priorities program.

On April 26, 2017, Attachment B-2 was revised to program $1,655,000 to the Sonoma Safe Routes
to School program; and redirect $1,000 from Contra Costa Transportation Authority’s Planning
Activities Base to its discretionary balance and $1,000 from San Francisco County Transportation
Authority’s Planning Activities Base to its discretionary balance to address an inconsistency between
amounts programmed to planning activities in Appendix A-3 and reflect actual amounts obligated
for planning.

On May 24, 2017, Attachment B-1 was revised to redirect $1,237,000 from 511 Next Gen to AOM
Implementation within the Regional Active Operational Management program to reflect re-
organization of staff between program elements; direct $18,000,000 in Arterial/Transit Performance
to the Program for Arterial System Synchronization ($5,000,000) and the Next Gen Arterial
Operations Program ($13,000,000) within the Regional Active Operational Management program;
direct $19,000,000 from the Transportation Management System (TMS) Field Equipment Devices
Operations and Maintenance to TMS Implementation ($2,910,000), Performance-Based Intelligent
Transportation Systems Device Maintenance and Rehabilitation ($5,940,000), Transportation
Management Center Asset Upgrade and Replacement ($4,000,000), 1-880 Communication Upgrade



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 4202, Revised
Page 3

and Infrastructure Gap Closures ($4,000,000) and a Detection Technology Pilot ($5,000,000) within
the Regional Active Operational Management program; and remove $290,556 in un-programmed
balances from the Regional Active Operational Management program to address over-programming
in a previous cycles of the STP/CMAQ regional programs.

On June 28, 2017, Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised to reprogram $1,000,000 from the
SMART Pathway — 2" to Andersen to San Rafael’s Grand Ave Bike/Pedestrian Improvements
within the Regional Climate Initiatives program as part of a funding exchange within the City of
San Rafael, conditioned on San Rafael committing $1 million in non-federal funds to the
construction of the pathway, and a resolution of local support for the use of federal funds on the
Grand Ave project, and TAM approval of the redirection of local measure funds between the
projects; split out $8,729,000 from the 511 Next Gen program to 511 Implementation within the
Regional Active Operational Management program; program $1,250,000 to Golden Gate Bridge
Highway and Transportation District for the Bettini Transit Center as part of the Marin County
Program; and program $2,617,000 within the San Mateo County Program to the San Mateo
County Office of Education for the SRTS program, including $223,000 in supplemental funds

from San Mateo’s discretionary balance.

On July 26, 2017, Attachment B-1 was revised to program $12,000,000 to the US 101 Marin
Sonoma Narrows project as part of a fund exchange agreement with Sonoma County
Transportation Authority; $11,000,000 in exchange funds are added to the program for tracking
purposes, with the final $1 million in exchange funds to be identified through a future
Commission action.

On September 27, 2017, Attachment B-1 was revised to change the name of the Next Gen
Arterial Operations Program (NGAOP) to Innovative Deployment for Enhanced Arterials
(IDEA) to reflect program rebranding and additional focus on advanced technologies; program
$4,160,000 to Incident Management Implementation and $8,840,000 to 1-880 Integrated Corridor
Mobility project within the Regional Active Operational Management program; split out the
Connected Vehicles/Shared Mobility program into the Connected Vehicles/Automated Vehicles
program for $2,500,000 and the Shared Use Mobility program for $2,500,000; and program
$16,000,000 for three corridors within the Freeway Performance Program, with $8,000,000 for I-
680, $3,000,000 for 1-880, and $5,000,000 for SR-84.



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 4202, Revised
Page 4

On October 25, 2017, Attachment B-1 was revised to program $10,000,000 to the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District for the Spare the Air program, in lieu of the Electric Vehicle
Programs within the Regional Climate Initiatives Program, conditioned on the Air District
contribution of an additional $10 million to advance implementation of electric vehicles within
the region.

On November 15, 2017, Attachment B-2 was revised to program $200,000 in the Alameda
County Program to the 1-580 Corridor Study, to support a joint corridor study between Alameda
County Transportation Commission (ACTC) and MTC; $122,000 within the Napa County
Program to Napa Valley Transportation Authority (NVTA) for the Napa County Safe Routes to
School (SRTS) Program; and $300,000 within the Contra Costa County Program to San Ramon
for the San Ramon Valley Street Smarts Program.

On December 20, 2017, Attachments A, Appendix A-3, B-1, and B-2 were revised to program
$334 million in the County Program to local and county projects recommended by the nine
Congestion Management Agencies (CMAS); redirect $10,248,000 from BART Car
Replacement/Expansion to Clipper within the Regional Transit Priorities Program; revise the
CMA Planning Activities funding amounts to reflect the supplementary funds requested by
several CMAs through their County Programs; and clarify the program details for the Local
Housing Production Incentive program (also known as the 80K by 2020 Challenge Grant).

On January 24, 2018, Attachment B-1 was revised to redirect $4,100,000 from Performance-
Based ITS Device Maintenance and Rehabilitation to 1-880 Communication Upgrade and
Infrastructure Gap Closures, within the Transportation Management System program.

On February 28, 2018, Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised to program $13 million in
Innovative Deployments to Enhance Arterials (IDEA) program grants within the Regional
Active Operational Management Program; redirect $822,000 within Contra Costa County’s Safe
Routes to School Program (SRTS) for future SRTS projects; program $2,813,000 to San
Francisco SRTS Non-Infrastructure Program within the San Francisco County Program; and
clarify MTC exchange fund projects.

On March 28, 2018, Attachment B-1 was revised to distribute the $1.5 million Community-
Based Transportation Planning Program among the nine county Congestion Management Areas
(CMAS); clarify the limits of three Freeway Performance Program projects within the Regional



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 4202, Revised
Page 5

Active Operational Management Program; and reflect the programming of $30,000 in MTC
exchange funds for Bay Area Greenprint Functionality Improvements, as part of the PCA
program.

On April 25, 2018, Attachment B-1 was revised to program $8,200,000 in Priority Conservation
Area (PCA) grants within the North Bay PCA Program; $3,400,000 to Sonoma County
Transportation Authority (SCTA) for the Marin Sonoma Narrows B2 Phase 2 project, as part of
an exchange agreement in which an equal amount of SCTA’s future Regional Transportation
Improvement Program (RTIP) funds will be programmed at MTC’s discretion; $7,288,000 in
PDA Planning and Implementation grants; and $500,000 to MTC for PDA Implementation.

On May 23, 2018, Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised to change the project sponsor from
MTC to VTA for the IDEA Program project at the Veteran’s Administration Palo Alto Medical
Center; redirect funds within the Santa Clara County OBAG 2 County Program to reduce San
Jose’s West San Carlos Urban Village Streetscape Improvements by $2,050,000, redirecting
$1,000,000 from the project to Santa Clara’s Saratoga Creek Trail Phase 1 and $1,050,000 to
Saratoga’s Prospect Rd Complete Streets project; and direct an additional an additional $25,000
in unprogrammed balances within Santa Clara County OBAG 2 County Program to Saratoga’s
Prospect Rd Complete Streets project.

On June 27, 2018, Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised to program $800,000 to MTC’s
Carsharing Implementation and $325,000 to Targeted Transportation Alternatives within the
Climate Initiatives Program; redirect from MTC’s 511 NextGen program $8,271,000 to 511
Implementation, $2,000,000 to Contra Costa Transportation Authority’s (CCTA’s) I-80 Central
Ave Interchange Improvements project, and $380,000 to an unprogrammed balance within the
Regional Active Operational Management program; clarify the scope of MTC’s Freeway
Performance Program 1-880 to reflect the project limits of 1-80 to 1-280; and redirect $1,394,000
from Vallejo’s Local Streets Rehabilitation project to Fairfield’s Heart of Fairfield project within
the Solano County Program.

On July 25, 2018, Attachment B-1 was revised to program $1,600,000 to Santa Clara Valley
Transportation Authority (VTA) for the SR 85 Transit Guideway Study as part of a fund
exchange agreement; remove Rohnert Park’s $65,000 Central Rohnert Park PDA/Creekside
Neighborhood Subarea Connector Path Technical Assistance grant from the Regional PDA
Planning Grant program as it will be funded through a prior cycle; reduce the funding for



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 4202, Revised
Page 6

Windsor’s PDA Planning and Implementation Staffing Assistance grant by $85,000 as this
project will receive an equivalent amount of funds through a prior cycle; a total of $150,000
balance created by these two revisions was returned to the Regional PDA Planning Grant
Program un-programmed balance.

On September 12, 2018, Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised to program $3,000,000 within
the Freeway Performance Program to the US 101 corridor in San Mateo and Santa Clara
counties; direct an additional $6,000,000 within the Freeway Performance Program to the 1-680
corridor within Contra Costa County, $4,000,000 of which is part of an exchange agreement with
Contra Costa Transportation Authority (CCTA); redirect $15,000 within the Innovative
Deployment for Enhanced Arterials (IDEA) program from IDEA Technical Assistance to VTA’s
IDEA grant at the Veterans Affairs Palo Alto Medical Center; redirect $48,000 from MTC’s
Clipper to the BART Car Replacement/Expansion project within the Transit Priorities program
to reflect program amounts previously adopted through the Transit Capital Priorities (TCP)
program; revise the amount programmed to VTA’s SR 85 Transit Guideway Study within
Regional Strategic Initiatives to $1,200,000 to reflect amount previously approved; redirect
$1,214,000 from Berkeley’s North Shattuck Avenue Rehabilitation project to its Southside
Complete Streets and Transit Improvements project within the Alameda County Program; from
Sunnyvale’s East Sunnyvale Area Sense of Place Improvements, redirect $1,000,000 to Los
Altos’ Miramonte Ave Bicycle and Pedestrian Access Improvements and $1,140,000 to the Safe
Routes to School program balance within the Santa Clara County Program; and program
$4,500,000 available from a previous funding cycle to the following projects within Regional
Strategic Initiatives: $617,000 to Novato’s Pavement Rehabilitation (for Downtown Novato
SMART Station) as part of a local funding exchange, $1,120,000 to the Transportation Authority
of Marin (TAM) for the Old Redwood Highway Multi-Use Pathway project, $763,000 for San
Rafael’s Grand Ave Bridge project, and $2,000,000 to TAM for the US 101 Marin Sonoma
Narrows project.

On November 28, 2018, Attachment B-1 was revised to make adjustments related to the
MTC/SCVTA Funding Exchange Agreement MTC Resolution No. 4356 and to the MTC/CCTA
Funding Exchange Agreement MTC Resolution No. 4357, and to program $4,000,000 in MTC
exchange funds in accordance with MTC Resolution 3989, to the following projects: $619,000 to
CCTA for Innovative Deployment for Enhanced Arterials; $621,000 to the city of Walnut Creek
for innovative Deployment for Enhanced Arterials; $500,000 to the city of Richmond for the



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 4202, Revised
Page 7

Richmond-San Rafael Bridge Bikeway Access; $1,160,000 to MTC for Richmond-San Rafael
Bridge Forward; and $1,100,000 to MTC for Napa Valley Transportation Demand.

On December 19, 2018, Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised to redirect $5,200,000 from
MTC’s 1-880 Integrated Corridor Management (ICM) Central Segment to the 1-880 ICM
Northern Segment project within the Regional Active Operational Management Program; clarify
the Diridon Integrated Station Area Concept Plan project within the Regional Priority
Development Planning and Implementation Program to reference Santa Clara Valley
Transportation Authority (VTA) as a project partner; within the Santa Clara County Program,
redirect $794,000 in unprogrammed balances to Sunnyvale’s East Sunnyvale Sense of Place
Improvements, clarify the remaining unprogrammed balance is discretionary, and clarify the
division of funding for Santa Clara’s Saratoga Creek Trail Phase 1 project between the county’s
Safe Routes to School program and its discretionary program.

On January 23, 2019, Attachment B-2 was revised to redirect $15,980,000 within the San
Francisco County Program from the Better Market Street project to the Central Subway project.

On February 27, 2019, Attachment B-1 was revised to change the fund source of $3,779,849
programmed to the Golden Gate Bridge Suicide Deterrent in Surface Transportation Block Grant
Program (STP) funds to federal Highway Infrastructure Program (STP Bump) funds provided in
the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018. Of the $3,779,849 freed up by this swap, $1,000,000
is returned to the region’s STP/CMAQ balance to help address the CMAQ shortfall as a result of
the region becoming attainment for carbon monoxide (CO) and therefore receiving less CMAQ
funds which are distributed based on air quality status. The remaining $2,779,849 is held for
future Commission action.

On March 27, 2019, Attachment A, Appendix A-8, Appendix A-10, and Attachment B-1 were
revised to clarify provisions pertaining to the interim status report requirements for Priority
Development Area (PDA) Investment & Growth Strategies; change the recipient of the Concord
IDEA project from CCTA to the City of Concord and reduce the MTC Exchange funding from
$619,000 to $589,000; and redirect the $30,000 in MTC Exchange funds to a new MTC-led
Concord IDEA project.

On June 26, 2019, Attachment B-2 was revised to program $822,000 in unprogrammed Safe
Routes to School Program (SRTS) balances within the Contra Costa County Program to six



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 4202, Revised
Page 8

existing projects; and to redirect $251,000 within the San Mateo County Program from
Atherton’s Middlefield Road Class II Bike Lanes to its James Avenue Rehabilitation.

On July 24, 2019, Attachment A was revised to delegate authority to the Executive Director or
designee to sign Letters of Understanding for the exchange of STP/CMAQ funds with other
regions, within certain conditions and limitations, and to delegate to a Committee of the
Commission the authority to approve exchanges beyond these conditions and limitations.

On September 25, 2019, Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised to clarify that the $300,000
programmed to Alameda County Transportation Commission (ACTC) within the Community
Based Transportation Plan (CBTP) Updates program will be directed to its Congestion
Management Agency (CMA) Planning program as part of an internal fund exchange within
ACTC; redirect $9.6 million from 511 Implementation to 511 Next Gen within the Bay Area 511
Traveler Information Program; within the Freeway Performance Program redirect $625,000 in
from MTC’s SR 84 (US 101 to 1-880) to the environmental phase of MTC’s I-580 WB HOV
Lane Extension project and change the project sponsor of the 1-80/Central Ave. Interchange
Improvements project from the Contra Costa Transportation Authority (CCTA) to City of
Richmond; within the Innovative Deployment to Enhance Arterials (IDEA) program, clarify that
LAVTA is a partner agency for the Dublin Category 2 IDEA project; within the Transportation
Management Systems (TMS) program, change the name of the overall program to Connected
Bay Area, redirect $2 million from the Detection Technology Pilot project and $1.8 million from
the Performance-Based ITS Device Maintenance and Rehabilitation project to provide an
additional $3.8 million to the 1-880 Communications Upgrade and Infrastructure Gap Closures
project; within the Incident Management program, redirect $1 million from MTC’s 1-880
Integrated Corridor Management (ICM) Central Segment to the Northern Segment; within the
San Francisco County program, redirect $3,366,000 from John Yehall Chin Elementary Safe
Routes to School (SRTS) Improvement; and within the Santa Clara County program, redirect $1
million from Los Altos’ Miramonte Ave Bicycle and Pedestrian Access Improvements project to
Cupertino’s McClellan Rd Separated Bike Lane project, and program $1,346,000 in
unprogrammed discretionary balances to Campbell’s Harriet Ave Sidewalk project and Los
Gatos Shannon Rd Complete Streets project.

On October 23, 2019, Attachment B-1 was revised to redirect $3 million from MTC’s Detection
Technology Pilot project to establish the InterConnect Bay Area grant program within the
Connected Bay Area program; direct $5 million ($4 million Solano County and $1 million other



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 4202, Revised
Page 9

North Bay counties) within the Housing Incentive Pool program to establish the Sub-HIP
program, with specific projects to be recommended through future programming actions; and
program $1 million to BART for AB2923 Implementation from unprogrammed balances within
the PDA Planning & Implementation program.

On November 20, 2019, Attachments B-1 and B-2 were revised to program $6,023,000 in MTC
exchange funds in accordance with MTC Resolution No. 3989 to 13 projects within the Priority
Conservation Area (PCA) Grants program; and within the Contra Costa County program,
redirect $1,025,000 from Brentwood’s Various Streets and Roads Preservation project to
Pittsburg’s Pavement Improvements project, redirect $618,000 from San Pablo’s Market Street
Pavement Rehabilitation project to Giant Road Pavement Rehabilitation project; and revise the
name of Walnut Creek’s Ygnacio Valley Road Rehabilitation project to reflect the latest
proposed scope of work.

On February 26, 2020, Attachments A, B-1, and B-2 were revised to program $1 million to MTC
for SR 37 corridor planning in Marin, Napa, Solano, and Sonoma Counties and $3 million to
MTC for 1-80 corridor planning from the Carquinez Bridge to the San Francisco-Oakland Bay
Bridge (SFOBB) Toll Plaza within the Freeway Performance Program; revise the name of the
Concord Willow Pass Road Rehabilitation and Safe Routes to School project within the Contra
Costa County Program to reflect the project’s current scope; and clarify language within the
OBAG 2 Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy to reflect the Commission adoption
of Housing Incentive Pool (HIP) program guidelines, MTC Resolution No. 4348.

On May 27, 2020, Attachment B-1 was revised to clarify the scope of MTC’s Freeway
Performance Program planning-only project on 1-80 extends from Carquinez Bridge in Contra
Costa to Fremont Street in San Francisco; change the sponsor for three projects within the
Regional Priority Conservation Area (PCA) Grant program; and to redirect $104,000 in the
North Bay Priority PCA Grant program from Novato’s Carmel Open Space Acquisition project
to Novato’s Hill Area National Recreation Area, as the former project has been cancelled.

On July 22, 2020, Attachment B-1 was revised to program $5 million to five projects in Solano,
Marin, Napa, and Sonoma Counties within the Housing Incentive Pool Pilot Program (Sub-HIP)
and program $1 million to the Napa Valley Forward Traffic Calming and Multimodal
Improvements project within the Freeway Performance Program (FPP); and incorporate
$7,681,887 in federal Highway Infrastructure Program apportionment provided through the



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 4202, Revised
Page 10

Department of Transportation Appropriations Act, 2020 to the Golden Gate Bridge Suicide
Deterrent.

On September 23, 2020, Attachment B-2 was revised to redirect $2,000,000 from Napa’s
Silverado Trail Five-way Intersection Improvement project to Napa Valley Transportation
Authority’s Vine Transit Bus Maintenance Facility within the Napa County Program, and
$1,394,000 from Fairfield’s Heart of Fairfield Improvements to its Cadenasso Dr. Repaving
project within the Solano County Program.

Further discussion of the project selection criteria and programming policy is contained in the
memorandum to the Programming and Allocations Committee dated November 4, 2015, July 13,
2016, October 12, 2016, December 14, 2016, February 8, 2017 (action deferred to March 2017),
March 8, 2017, April 12, 2017, May 10, 2017, June 14, 2017, July 12, 2017, September 13,
2017, October 11, 2017, November 8, 2017, December 13, 2017, January 10, 2018, February 14,
2018, March 7, 2018, and April 11, 2018; the Planning Committee dated April 6, 2018; and the
Programming and Allocations Committee dated May 9, 2018, June 13, 2018, July 11, 2018,
September 12, 2018, November 14, 2018, December 12, 2018, January 9, 2019, February 13,
2019, March 6, 2019, June 12, 2019, July 10, 2019, September 4, 2019, October 9, 2019,
November 13, 2019, February 12, 2020, May 13, 2020, July 8, 2020, and September 9 2020.



Date:  November 18, 2015
W.L: 1512
Referred By:  Programming & Allocations

RE: One Bay Area Grant Program Second Round (OBAG 2) Project Selection Criteria and Programming
Policy

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 4202

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the Regional Transportation
Planning Agency (RTPA) for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code Section 66500

et seq.; and

WHEREAS, MTC is the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the nine-
county San Francisco Bay Area region and is required to prepare and endorse a Transportation

Improvement Program (TIP) which includes federal funds; and

WHEREAS, MTC is the designated recipient for state and federal funding assigned to the
RTPA/MPO of the San Francisco Bay Area for the programming of projects; and

WHEREAS, state and federal funds assigned for RTPA/MPO programming discretion are
subject to availability and must be used within prescribed funding deadlines regardless of project

readiness; and

WHEREAS, MTC, in cooperation with the Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG), the
Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), the Bay Conservation and Development
Commission (BCDC), California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), Congestion Management
Agencies (CMASs), county Transportation Authorities (TAs), transit operators, counties, cities, and
interested stakeholders, has developed criteria, policies and procedures to be used in the selection of
projects to be funded with various funding including regional federal funds as set forth in Attachments
A, B-1 and B-2 of this Resolution, incorporated herein as though set forth at length; and

WHEREAS, using the policies set forth in Attachment A of this Resolution, MTC, in
cooperation with the Bay Area Partnership and interested stakeholders, will develop a program of
projects to be funded with these funds for inclusion in the federal TIP, as set forth in Attachments B-1
and B-2 of this Resolution, incorporated herein as though set forth at length; and

WHEREAS the federal TIP and subsequent TIP amendments and updates are subject to public

review and comment; now therefore be it



MTC Resolution 4202
Page 2

RESOLVED that MTC approves the “Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy” for
projects to be funded in the OBAG 2 Program as set forth in Attachments A, B-1 and B-2 of this
Resolution; and be it further

RESOLVED that the regional discretionary funding shall be pooled and distributed on a regional
basis for implementation of project selection criteria, policies, procedures and programming, consistent
with the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP); and be it further

RESOLVED that the projects will be included in the federal TIP subject to final federal approval
and requirements; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Executive Director or designee may make technical adjustments and other
non-substantial revisions, including updates to fund sources and distributions to reflect final funding
criteria and availability; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Executive Director or designee is authorized to revise Attachments B-1 and
B-2 as necessary to reflect the programming of projects as the projects are selected, revised and included
in the federal TIP; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Executive Director or designee shall make available a copy of this
resolution, and attachements as may be required and appropriate.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Dave Cortese, Chair

The above resolution was entered into
by the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission at the regular meeting
of the Commission held in Oakland,
California, on November 18, 2015



Date: November 18, 2015
W.: 1512
Referred by: P&A
Revised: 07/27/16-C 10/26/16-C
12/20/17-C 03/27/19-C
07/24/19-C 02/26/20-C

Attachment A
Resolution No. 4202

OBAG 2
One Bay Area Grant Program
Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
OBAG 2 — One Bay Area Grant Program
Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy




This page intentionally left blank

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
OBAG 2 — One Bay Area Grant Program
Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy




Attachment A, MTC Resolution No. 4202
November 18, 2015
Revised 07/27/16-C 10/26/16-C 12/20/17-C 03/27/19-C 07/24/19-C 02/26/20-C

OBAG 2 - One Bay Area Grant Program
Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background................cccceeeuueee.. 1
Revenue Estimates and Program Architecture

Program Categories and Project List 6
General Programming POLICIES ........cueiouiiueiiiiiiictiiticeiceecsntceecsstcsecssesssessseesssssssessessssssssae 6
Regional Programes...............ccceceeeecueneee. 12
County Programming Policies 16
County Programes...........ccccceerecrcunenees 21
Appendices

Appendix A-1 Regional and County Program Categories

Appendix A-2 County Program Fund Distribution

Appendix A-3 Regional and County Planning Activities

Appendix A-4 County Federal-Aid Secondary (FAS)

Appendix A-5 County Safe Routes to School (SRTS)

Appendix A-6 Priority Conservation Area (PCA)

Appendix A-7 CMA Call for Projects Guidance

Appendix A-8 County PDA Investment and Growth Strategy

Appendix A-9 Priority Conservation Area (PCA) Implementation

Appendix A-10 Checklist for CMA and Local Jurisdiction Compliance with MTC Resolution 4202

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
OBAG 2 — One Bay Area Grant Program Page 3
Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy




Attachment A, MTC Resolution No. 4202
November 18, 2015
Revised 07/27/16-C 10/26/16-C 12/20/17-C 03/27/19-C 07/24/19-C 02/26/20-C

The One Bay Area Grant Program (OBAG 2) is the second round of the federal funding program
designed to support the implementation of Plan Bay Area, the region’s first Sustainable Communities
Strategy (SCS). OBAG 2 covers the five-year period from FY 2017-18 to FY 2021-22. The proposed
revenue estimates, funding approach, programming policies, project guidance, and timeline for
OBAG 2 are outlined in this attachment.

BACKGROUND

The inaugural One Bay Area Grant Program (OBAG 1) was approved by the Commission in May 2012
(MTC Resolution 4035). The OBAG 1 program incorporated the following program features:

e Targeting project investments to the region’s Priority Development Areas (PDAs);

e Rewarding jurisdictions that accept housing allocations through the Regional Housing Need
Allocation (RHNA) process and produce housing;

e Supporting open space preservation in Priority Conservation Areas (PCAs); and

e Providing a larger and more flexible funding pot to deliver transportation projects in categories
such as Transportation for Livable Communities (TLC), bicycle and pedestrian improvements,
local streets and roads preservation, and planning activities, while also providing dedicated
funding opportunities for Safe Routes to School activities and PCAs.

The early outcomes of the OBAG 1 program are documented in the One Bay Area Grant Report Card
located at: (http://files.mtc.ca.gov/pdf/OBAG Report Card.pdf). The key findings of the report highlight
a variety of improvements as compared to previous federal highway funding programs, including:
increased grant and project size, complexity, and multi-modality; significant investments in active
transportation and TLC projects; region wide achievement of PDA investment targets; and compliance
with local performance and accountability requirements. Considering the positive results achieved in
OBAG 1, and in order to further extend the timeframe for OBAG to meet its policy goals, OBAG 2
maintains largely the same framework and policies.

REVENUE ESTIMATES AND PROGRAM ARCHITECTURE

OBAG 2 funding is based on anticipated future federal transportation program apportionments
from the regional Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STP) and Congestion Mitigation
and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) Programs. Originally, the programming capacity
estimated for OBAG 2 amounted to $790 million (down from $827 million programmed with
OBAG 1). The estimated decrease in revenues between program cycles reflects annual
apportionment amounts in the federal surface transportation act (Moving Ahead for Progress in
the 21° Century Act, or MAP-21) authorized after approval of OBAG 1 not keeping pace with
estimated growth rates, as well as changes in state and federal programs that impacted
estimated regional funding levels (such as the elimination of the Transportation Enhancements
(TE) program). Subsequent to the Commission’s original adoption of OBAG 2, Congress
approved the Fixing America’s Surface Transportation (FAST) Act, providing an additional

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
OBAG 2 — One Bay Area Grant Program Page 1
Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy



http://files.mtc.ca.gov/pdf/OBAG_Report_Card.pdf

Attachment A, MTC Resolution No. 4202
November 18, 2015
Revised 07/27/16-C 10/26/16-C 12/20/17-C 03/27/19-C 07/24/19-C 02/26/20-C

estimated $72 million during the OBAG 2 period. The revised total STP/CMAQ funding for OBAG
2 is $862 million.

The OBAG 2 program continues to integrate the region’s federal transportation program with
California’s climate statutes and the Sustainable Communities Strategy (SCS), and contributes to
the implementation of the goals and objectives of the Regional Transportation Plan. Funding
distribution formulas to the counties will continue to encourage land-use, housing and complete
streets policies that support the production of housing with supportive transportation
investments. This is accomplished through the following principles:

1.

Realistic Revenue Assumptions:

OBAG 2 funding is based on anticipated future federal transportation program
apportionments. In past years, the Surface Transportation Block Grant
Program/Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement programs (STP/CMAQ)
have not grown, and changes in the federal and state programs (such as elimination of
the Transportation Enhancement (TE) program) resulted in decreases that were not
anticipated when OBAG 1 was developed. For the initial OBAG 2 estimates, a 2% annual
escalation rate above current federal revenues was assumed, consistent with the mark-
up of the Developing a Reliable and Innovative Vision for the Economy (DRIVE) Act by
the Senate Environment and Public Works Committee. Even with the 2% escalation,
revenues for OBAG 2 were expected to be 4% less than OBAG 1 revenues. Following the
Commission'’s original adoption of OBAG 2, an additional $72 million in FAST Act
revenue was made available, for a total of $862 million for OBAG 2 - an increase of 4%
over the OBAG 1 funding level.

If there are significant changes in federal apportionments over the OBAG 2 time period,
MTC will return to the Commission to recommend adjustments to the program. These
adjustments could include increasing or decreasing funding amounts for one or more
programs, postponement of projects, expansion of existing programs, development of
new programs, or adjustments to subsequent programming cycles.

Upon enactment and extension of the federal surface transportation authorizations
expected during the OBAG funding period, MTC will need to closely monitor any new
federal programs, their eligibility rules, and how funding is distributed to the states and
regions. It is anticipated that any changes to the current federal programs would likely
overlap to a large extent with projects that are currently eligible for funding under 23
U.S.C,, although the actual fund sources may no longer mirror the current STP and
CMAQ programs. Therefore, any reference to a specific fund source in the OBAG 2
programming serves as a proxy for replacement fund sources for which MTC has
discretionary project selection and programming authority.

OBAG 2 programming capacity is based on apportionment rather than obligation
authority. Because obligation authority (the amount actually received) is less than the
apportionment level, there is typically a carryover balance from year to year of unfunded

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
OBAG 2 — One Bay Area Grant Program Page 2
Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy




Attachment A, MTC Resolution No. 4202
November 18, 2015
Revised 07/27/16-C 10/26/16-C 12/20/17-C 03/27/19-C 07/24/19-C 02/26/20-C

commitments. MTC's current negative obligation authority imbalance is $51 million, and
has held steady the past few years as a result of the region’s excellent delivery record.
Successful project delivery has allowed MTC to capture additional, unused obligation
authority (OA) from other states, enabling the region to deliver additional projects each
year. Because this negative balance has held steady, there does not appear to be a need
to true-up the difference at this time. MTC staff will continue to monitor this OA shortfall
throughout the OBAG 2 period and make adjustments as necessary in the next round of
programming.

2. Support Existing Programs:
Originally, the OBAG program was expected to face declining revenues from $827 million
in OBAG 1 to $790 million in OBAG 2. Therefore, no new programs were introduced with
OBAG 2 and the anticipated funding reduction was spread among the various

transportation needs supported in OBAG 1. With the $72 million in additional revenues
from the FAST Act, funding for OBAG 2 increased to $862 million.

The OBAG 2 program categories and commitments for the regional and county
programs are outlined in Appendix A-1.

3. Support Plan Bay Area’s Sustainable Communities Strategy by Linking OBAG
Funding to Housing:

County Program Distribution Formula

OBAG 1's county distribution formula leveraged transportation dollars to reward
jurisdictions that produce housing and accept housing allocations through the Regional
Housing Need Allocation (RHNA) process. The formula also considered the share of
affordable housing within housing production and RHNA allocations.

In OBAG 2, the county distribution formula is updated to use the latest housing data
from the Association of Bay Area Government (ABAG). The formula is also based on
housing over a longer time frame, considering housing production between 1999 and
2006 (weighted 30%) and between 2007 and 2014 (weighted 70%) in order to mitigate
the effect of the recent recession and major swings in housing permit approvals.

The OBAG 2 formula places additional emphasis on housing production and the share of
affordable housing within both production and RHNA. The formula also expands the
definition of affordable housing to include housing for moderate-income households in
addition to low- and very low-income households. Furthermore, housing production is
capped at the total RHNA allocation.

The distribution formula factors for OBAG 2 are detailed in the table below.

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
OBAG 2 — One Bay Area Grant Program Page 3
Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy




Attachment A, MTC Resolution No. 4202
November 18, 2015
Revised 07/27/16-C 10/26/16-C 12/20/17-C 03/27/19-C 07/24/19-C 02/26/20-C

OBAG 2 County Distribution Formula Factors

Housing Housing Housing
Population RHNA Production | Affordability *
OBAG 2 50% 20% 30% 60%

*OBAG 2 housing affordability factor includes housing at the very low, low and moderate income
levels which are weighted within both housing production and RHNA allocation.

The distribution formula is further adjusted to ensure that CMA base planning funds are
no more than 50% of the total distribution for that county. The resulting proposed
county program formula distributions are presented in Appendix A-2.

Priority Development Areas (PDAs)

OBAG 2 continues to support the SCS for the Bay Area by promoting transportation
investments in Priority Development Areas (PDAs).

e PDA Investment targets remain at OBAG 1 levels: 50% for the four North Bay
counties and 70% for the remaining counties.

e PDA Investment and Growth Strategies should play a strong role in guiding the
County CMA project selection and be aligned with the Plan Bay Area update cycle.

Priority Conservation Areas (PCAs)

OBAG 2 maintains the two separate Priority Conservation Area (PCA) programs as
introduced in OBAG 1, with one program dedicating funding to the four North Bay
counties and one competitive program for the remaining counties.

4. Continue Flexibility and Local Transportation Investment Decision Making:

OBAG 2 continues to provide the same base share of the funding pot (40%) to the
county CMAs for local decision-making. The program allows CMAs the flexibility to
invest in various transportation categories, such as Transportation for Livable
Communities (TLC), bicycle and pedestrian improvements, local streets and roads
preservation, and planning and outreach activities.

In addition to the base county program, two previously regional programs, Safe Routes
to School and the Federal-Aid Secondary (rural roads), have been consolidated into the
county program with guaranteed minimum funding amounts to ensure the programs
continue to be funded at specified levels.

5. Cultivate Linkages with Local Land-Use Planning:

As a condition to access funds, local jurisdictions need to continue to align their general
plans’ housing and complete streets policies as a part of OBAG 2 and as separately
required by state law.

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
OBAG 2 — One Bay Area Grant Program Page 4
Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy




Attachment A, MTC Resolution No. 4202
November 18, 2015
Revised 07/27/16-C 10/26/16-C 12/20/17-C 03/27/19-C 07/24/19-C 02/26/20-C

Complete Streets Requirement

Jurisdictions must adopt a complete streets resolution by the date the CMAs submit
their OBAG 2 project recommendations to MTC, incorporating MTC's required
complete streets elements as outlined in MTC's Complete Streets Guidance.

Alternatively, to recognize local jurisdictions’ efforts to update their general plan
circulation element to incorporate the provisions of the 2008 Complete Streets Act in
response to the provisions stated in OBAG 1, a jurisdiction may adopt a significant
revision to the circulation element of the general plan that complies with the Act
after January 1, 2010 and before the date the CMAs submit their OBAG 2 project
recommendations to MTC.

The approach above focuses on the adoption of local complete streets resolutions,
while acknowledging the jurisdictions that took efforts to update their circulation
element in anticipation of future OBAG requirements.

Housing Element Reguirement

Jurisdictions (cities and counties) must have a general plan housing element adopted
and certified by the California Department of Housing and Community Development
(HCD) for 2014-2022 RHNA by May 31, 2015. Jurisdictions that have failed to meet
this deadline must have their housing elements certified by HCD by June 30, 2016 in
order to be eligible to receive OBAG 2 funding.

Furthermore, under state statute, jurisdictions are required to submit Housing
Element Annual Reports by April 1 every year. All cities and counties receiving OBAG
2 funding must comply with this requirement during the entire OBAG 2 funding
period or risk deprogramming of OBAG 2 funding.

The complete streets and housing requirements are not required for jurisdictions with no
general plan or land use authority such as Caltrans, CMAs or transit agencies under a JPA
or district (not under the governance of a local jurisdiction). However, in such instances
the jurisdiction in which the project is physically located must meet these requirements,
except for transit/rail agency property such as, track, rolling stock or a maintenance
facility.

Surplus Land Requirement

Cities and counties receiving funds through the County Program must adopt a
surplus land resolution by the date the CMAs submit their OBAG 2 project
recommendations to MTC. The resolution must verify that any disposition of surplus
land undertaken by the jurisdiction complies with the State Surplus Land Act, as
amended by AB 2135, 2014. MTC will issue guidance to assist cities and counties in
drafting a resolution to meet this requirement. This guidance will be posted on the
OBAG 2 website: http://mtc.ca.gov/our-work/fund-invest/federal-funding/obag-2.

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
OBAG 2 — One Bay Area Grant Program Page 5
Project Selection Criteria and Programming Policy



http://mtc.ca.gov/sites/default/files/OBAG_2_Reso_Guidance_Final.pdf
http://mtc.ca.gov/our-work/fund-invest/federal-funding/obag-2

Attachment A, MTC Resolution No. 4202
November 18, 2015
Revised 07/27/16-C 10/26/16-C 12/20/17-C 03/27/19-C 07/24/19-C 02/26/20-C

This requirement shall not apply to charter cities unless and until a final court decision is
rendered that charter cities are subject to the provisions of the Act. In addition, the
resolution is not required for public agencies with no general plan or land use authority.

6. Continue Transp